

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY
STRATEGIES,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-00259-BAH

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

**CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES’ OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Intervenor-Defendant Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies (“CGPS”) moves this Court for an order (1) granting its Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment under Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 7(h) and dismissing the Plaintiffs’ complaint with prejudice, and (2) denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. No. 27).

In support of this motion, CGPS files (1) a Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Its Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, and (2) a Proposed Order. CGPS requests oral argument on this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas J. Josefiak
J. Michael Bayes (D.C. Bar No. 501845)
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
Tel.: 540.341.8808
Fax: 540.341.8809

/s/ Thomas W. Kirby
Michael E. Toner (D.C. Bar No. 439707)
Thomas W. Kirby (D.C. Bar No. 915231)
Andrew G. Woodson (D.C. Bar No. 494062)
Eric Wang (D.C. Bar No. 974038)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: 202.719.7000
Fax: 202.719.7049

October 23, 2017

*Counsel for Crossroads Grassroots Policy
Strategies*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY
STRATEGIES,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-00259-BAH

**CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS..... xi

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

I. CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES..... 6

II. INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES UNDER THE FECA AND FEC REGULATIONS..... 7

III. HISTORY OF THE FEC’S IE REGULATION..... 8

 A. Congress Enacts the FEC’s IE Recommendations in Its 1979 FECA Amendments 8

 B. The FEC Implements the Statutory Language 11

 C. Congress Did Not Use Its Special Oversight Powers to Reject the FEC Rule, and the FEC Has Adhered to the Approved Regulation for 37 Years. 13

IV. THE FEC IMPLEMENTS PARALLEL EARMARKING-BASED DONOR REPORTING FOR ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS 14

V. THE AUGUST 30, 2012, EVENT AND CGPS’S 2012 ACTIVITIES 15

VI. FEC ENFORCEMENT..... 17

VII. THE UNDERLYING FEC ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS 18

ARGUMENT 22

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

II. THE FEC PROPERLY DISMISSED CREW’S FIRST CLAIM THAT CGPS VIOLATED 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(E)(1)(VI)..... 23

III. THE COURT SHOULD DISPOSE OF CREW’S CLAIMS TWO AND THREE WITHOUT RULING ON THEIR MERITS..... 25

 A. CGPS Was Entitled to Rely on the FEC’s IE Reporting Regulation 25

- 1. *The FECA Specifically Protects Those Relying on the FEC’s Regulations From Any Sanctions or Enforcement Proceedings* 25
- 2. *CGPS Was Entitled to Rely on the FEC’s Regulation Under Principles of Due Process and Administrative Law*..... 27
- 3. *CGPS’s Reliance on 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) Precludes CREW’s Claims Two and Three and Any Enforcement in This Matter* 31
- B. CREW’s Administrative Complaint Did Not Allege the FEC’s Regulation Is Invalid or That CGPS Violated Subsection 30104(c)(1), and These New Theories Are Not Properly Before This Court. 32
- C. CREW’s Facial Challenge to the Regulation’s Validity Is Time-Barred, and an As-Applied Challenge Would Not Redress CREW’s Claimed Injury 35
- D. The FEC’s *Heckler* Dismissal of the Agency Staff’s Self-Initiated Hypothetical Theory That CGPS May Have Violated Subsection 30104(c)(1) Was Rational Under the “Extremely Deferential Standard” of Judicial Review 37

IV. THE CONTENT PROVISION SPECIFIES TAILORED IE REPORTING, AND THE FEC’S REGULATION IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THAT REQUIREMENT. 38

- A. *Chevron* Step 1: Congress Tailored the FECA to Require Ad-Based Identification of Contributors..... 38
- B. *Chevron* Step 2: The FEC’s Regulatory Construction Is Within the Range of Permissible Options..... 41
 - 1. *The FEC Was Heavily Involved in the Statute’s Drafting*..... 42
 - 2. *For 37 Years, Congress Has Not Disagreed With the FEC’s Contemporaneous Interpretation of the Statute, but Has Ratified It*..... 43
 - 3. *The FEC’s Interpretation of the Statute Has Remained Consistent for Nearly Four Decades*..... 45
 - 4. *The FEC’s Regulation Accords With Expressed Congressional Intent* 46
 - 5. *The FEC’s Interpretation Does Not Render Any Other Provision Superfluous* 47
- C. CREW’s Procedural Objections to the FEC IE Contributor Reporting Regulation Are Irrelevant and, in Any Event, Erroneous. 48

V. SUBSECTION 30104(C)(1) DOES NOT MANDATE “ADDITIONAL” REPORTING. 49

CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG v. Yeda Research & Dev. Co.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	40
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. C.A.B.</i> , 699 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>Affum v. U.S.</i> , 566 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	25
<i>Barnett v. Weinberger</i> , 818 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31, 32
<i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012).....	40
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	38
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	1, 46
<i>Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, L.L.C. v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 539 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378, 390 (D.D.C. 2017).....	23, 37, 38, 48
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22

DaimlerChrysler Corp. et al. v. Cuno et al.,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....36

DCCC v. FEC,
831 F.2d 1131, 1134 (D.C. Cir. 1987)22

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....31

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....45

FEC v. DSCC,
454 U.S. 27 (1981).....21

FEC v. Furgatch,
807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)7, 50

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life,
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....50

FEC v. NRSC,
966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....15, 21

FEC v. Ted Haley Congressional Comm.,
852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988)43

Foo v. Tillerson,
244 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017).....41

Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Review Comm’n,
108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....30

Graceba Total Communications, Inc. v. FCC,
115 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....36

Hagelin v. FEC,
411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....22

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....21, 37

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....39

In re Lehman Bros. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.,
650 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2011).....39

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, et al.,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....36

Marks v. U.S.,
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....27

Middle South Energy, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.,
747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....43

Miller v. Youakim,
440 U.S. 125 (1979).....42

Moore v. District of Columbia,
907 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....42

Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm. v. FEC,
626 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....27

New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe,
448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006), *aff’d*, 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....40

NLRB Union v. FLRA,
834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....35, 37

Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....34

Orloski v. FEC,
795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....39

P&V Enterprises, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al.,
466 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2006).....36

PDK Labs., Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....25

PMD Produce Brokerage Corp. v. USDA,
234 F.3d 48, 52 (D.C. Cir. 2000)30

Raton Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC,
852 F.2d 612 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....35

Shays v. FEC,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....26, 38, 44

Suburban Air Freight, Inc. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
716 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....31

Teich v. FDA,
 751 F. Supp. 243 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....27

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....48

Tierney v. FEC,
 538 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2008).....23

Tripoli Rocketry Assoc. v. U.S. BATF,
 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27588 (D.D.C. June 24, 2002).....36

United Airlines, Inc. v. Brien,
 588 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009).....42

United States v. Ashurov,
 726 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2013).....39

United States v. Hagler,
 700 F.3d 1091 (7th Cir. 2012)40

United Transp. Union v. Lewis,
 711 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....42

Van Hollen v. FEC,
 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Vasser v. McDonald,
 228 F. Supp. 3d 1, 17 (D.D.C. 2016).....33, 34

Vote Choice, Inc. v. Di Stefano,
 814 F. Supp. 186 (D.R.I. 1992).....50

Wallaesa v. FAA,
 824 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....34

Weaver v. Fed. Motor Safety Admin.,
 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....35, 36

Weber v Heaney,
 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993)43, 44

Woodford v. Ngo,
 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....33

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 434.....18, 19, 33

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2).....21

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2)(C)15

2 U.S.C. § 434(e)(1).....8

2 U.S.C. § 434(e)(2).....10

5 U.S.C. § 601.....28

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)13, 35

52 U.S.C. § 434(c)(1).....9, 12, 50

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)7

52 U.S.C. § 30101(c)(1).....19

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1)..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2).....21, 40

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C)7, 15, 30

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....49

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F)14

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)14

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)21

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....8

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....4, 17, 32, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....34

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....22, 34

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)32

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)1, 32

52 U.S.C. § 30111.....44

52 U.S.C. § 30111(d)(1)8

52 U.S.C. § 30111(e)3, 26, 31

IRC Section 5276

Pub. L. 94–2838

Pub. L. 104-79.....44

Pub. L. 106-58.....44

Pub. L. 106-346.....44

Pub. L. 107–15514, 44

Pub. L. 108-199.....44

Pub. L. 110-81.....44

Other Authorities

11 C.F.R. § 100.227

11 C.F.R. § 109.2(e).....45

11 C.F.R. § 109.108

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) *passim*

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)7

Center for Responsive Politics, “Outside Spending,” *at*
<https://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/>.....46

Center for Responsive Politics, “Outside Spending by Disclosure, Excluding
 Party Committees,” *at*
<https://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/disclosure.php>46

CREW Am. Admin. Compl. Exh. C (6:02-6:20), *available at*
<https://youtu.be/RZsudD4O3i8>.....24

CREW, Comments in Response to Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on
 Earmarking, Affiliation, Joint Fundraising, Disclosure, and Other Issues (Jan.
 15, 2015), *available at* <http://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=312990>.....28

FEC, Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 Reporting, 68 Fed. Reg. 404
 (Jan. 3, 2003).....45

FEC, Campaign Guide for Corporations and Labor Organizations (Aug. 1997) (Exh. A).....14

FEC, Campaign Guide for Corporations and Labor Organizations (Jan. 2007), available at <https://transition.fec.gov/pdf/colagui.pdf>.....28

FEC, Electioneering Communications, 72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007).....15

FEC, Form 5 (rev. Sept. 2013), at <https://transition.fec.gov/pdf/forms/fecfrm5.pdf>8

FEC, FEC Form 5 Instructions (rev. Sept. 2013), at <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/fecfrm5i.pdf>8

FEC, Independent Expenditure Reporting, at <http://sers.fec.gov/fosers/ruledata.htm?>29

FEC, Matter Under Review 4313 (Lugar for President), First General Counsel’s Report, available at <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/0000018F.pdf>48

FEC, Matter Under Review 4960 (Hillary Rodham Clinton for U.S. Senate Exploratory Comm.), Statement of Reasons of Commissioners David M. Mason, Karl J. Sandstrom, Bradley A. Smith, and Scott E. Thomas, available at <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/0000263B.pdf>.....18

FEC, Matter Under Review 6002 (Freedom’s Watch), Statement of Reasons of Chairman Matthew S. Petersen and Commissioners Caroline C. Hunter and Donald F. McGahn, available at <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/10044274536.pdf>15

FEC, Matter Under Review 6816 (American Future Fund, *et al.*)46

FEC, Matter Under Review 7085 (State Tea Party Express).....46

FEC, Reg 2011-01 Independent Expenditure Reporting, at <http://sers.fec.gov/fosers/ruledata.htm?ruleNumber=REG%202011-01>.....29

FEC, Request for Additional Information, at <https://www.fec.gov/help-candidates-and-committees/request-additional-information>.....34

FEC, Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (Mar. 16, 2007).....18

H.R. Res. 501011

H.R. Res. 517545

H.R. Res. 78013

IRS, 2000 Exempt Orgs. Continuing Professional Educ. Text, Affiliations Among Political, Lobbying, and Educational Organizations, *available at* <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-tege/eotopics00.pdf>.....7

Legislative History of Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979 (1983), *available at* http://classic.fec.gov/pdf/legislative_hist/legislative_history_1979.pdf.....9

Rep. Van Hollen Petition for Rulemaking to Revise and Amend Regulations Relating to Disclosure of Independent Expenditures (Apr. 21, 2011), *available at* http://classic.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/citizensunited/van_hollen.pdf.....29

S. Res. 23613

S. Res. 27513

Stephen Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy*, 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363, 368 (1986)42

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....3, 6, 27, 31

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

BCRA – Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (Pub. L. 107–155)

CGPS – Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies

CREW – Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington

EC – electioneering communication

FEC – Federal Election Commission

FECA – Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (52 U.S.C. § 30101 *et seq.*)
